
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686 466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022. 

 
4. Update from Shadow Committee (Verbal)   
 
5. Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22  (Pages 7 - 30) 
 
 To receive the Corporate Parenting Committee annual report for 2021-22. 

 
6. Care Leavers Service Annual Report  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 To receive the annual report of the Care Leavers Service.   

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
Membership:  Councillors Q Abel, M Asquith, R Bailey, J Barber, J Buckley, C Bulman, 
P Butterill, K Flavell (Chair), S Handley, S Holland, D Jefferay and J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
held on Tuesday, 28th June, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, J Buckley, C Bulman, S Handley, S Holland, D Jefferay 
and S Edgar 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Annemarie Parker, Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Laura Rogerson, Head of Service: Inclusion 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Asquith, Barber, Butterill and 
Saunders. Cllr Steven Edgar attended as a substitute.  
 
Cllr Brian Puddicombe attended as a visiting member.  
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

40 UPDATE FROM SHADOW COMMITTEE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
The committee received a verbal update on the work of the Shadow 
Committee.  
 
The Cared for Children Survey closed last week and the team were in the 
process of collating the feedback and considering how best to respond in a 
meaningful way.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



A number of mobile phone applications were being looked into for 
development as a mechanism for seeking feedback and engagement from 
young people.  
 
A query was raised as to whether all Cared for Young People had access 
to IT to enable them to use the app and it was noted that, at an age 
appropriate level, IT equipment was provided. A concern was raised 
regarding safeguarding young people in using technology, particularly 
Internet access. Assurances were given that foster carers and residential 
staff were provided with training which included the supervision of Internet 
access at an age appropriate level. All IT equipment provided by the 
Council is age appropriately restricted.  
 
A competition was due to be held over the summer to seek suggestions 
from young people for a new name for Corporate Parenting.  
 
An annual celebration event for the Shadow Committee was due to be 
held in November and committee members were welcome to attend.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

41 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVER STRATEGY  
 
The committee received the report which set out the proposed new Cared 
for Children and Care Leavers Strategy 2022-26, previously known as the 
Corporate Parenting Strategy, for Cheshire East to improve outcomes for 
cared for children and care leavers. 
 
A query was raised regarding figures on page 21 which referred to the 76 
completed Care Leaver Surveys and it was requested that these figures 
be clarified for future reports to state that the percentages refer to those 
who responded, as opposed to all care leavers.  
 
It was confirmed that there was a typographical error on page 48 which 
referred to ‘prisonisation’ and should be ‘prioritisation’.  
 
The committee noted the positive impact of the Apprenticeship 
Coordinator and a request was made for this officer to attend a future 
meeting.  
 
A concern was raised about endorsing the decision to change the name of 
the committee before all committee members had attended the Corporate 
Parenting training. It was therefore agreed that this recommendation would 
be voted on separately. Assurances were given that further training 
sessions would be scheduled as soon as possible for those who had been 
unable to attend, with the aim of all having attended by the next committee 
meeting in September.  
 

Page 4



RESOLVED: 
 
Unanimously: 
 

1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee endorse the Cared for 
Children and Care Leavers Strategy 2022-26 which will progress to 
Children and Families Committee for approval on 11 July 2022. 

2. That the pledges in the strategy be taken to full Council on 19 
October 2022, where members can pledge their commitments to 
Cared for Children and Care Leavers. 

 
By majority: 
 

3. That the Corporate Parenting Committee endorse the decision to 
change the name of our Corporate Parenting Committee. Further 
recommendations regarding the change of name will be brought to 
a future committee following consultation with children and young 
people. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 and concluded at 10.50 
 

Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
06 September 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22 

 
Report of: 

 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children's 
Services 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22 at Appendix 1 

sets out the work of the Committee and progress against the Corporate 

Parenting Strategy over the past year.  

1.2. This report supports the work of the committee in achieving the aim in the 

council’s Corporate Plan to ‘be the best Corporate Parents to our children in 

care.’  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report details the progress and 

achievements over 2021-22 against the five pledges the Council has made to 

cared for children and care leavers in the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is recommended to: 

 Endorse the Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22 as 

set out at Appendix 1. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. As an advisory committee to the Children and Families Committee, one of the 

roles of the Corporate Parenting Committee is to act as advocate for cared for 

children and care leavers, ensuring that their needs are addressed through 

key plans, policies and strategies throughout the Council and its 

commissioned services. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

4.2. The Terms of Reference for the Corporate Parenting Committee included 

within the Constitution set out a requirement for the Corporate Parenting 

Committee to report to the Children and Families Committee on at least an 

annual basis.  

 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. It could be decided that the Corporate Parenting Committee no longer needs to 

produce an annual report, but the Annual Report provides an opportunity for the 

Children and Families Committee to review the effectiveness of this advisory 

Committee and the impact on outcomes for cared for children and care leavers.  

6. Background 

6.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee, established in May 2016, is a cross-party 

advisory committee. The Committee is comprised of twelve cross-party members, 

currently with an additional associate non-voting member. Members were 

appointed on a politically proportionate basis and nominated by the political 

groups. 

 

6.2. The purpose of the Corporate Parenting Committee as an advisory committee to 

the Children and Families Committee is to ensure that the Council effectively 

discharges its role as Corporate Parent for all children and young people in care 

and care leavers from 0-25 years of age and holds partners to account for the 

discharge of their responsibilities.   

 

6.3. The Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22 at Appendix 1 sets 

out the work of the Committee and progress against the Corporate Parenting 

Strategy over the past year.  

 

7. Consultation and Engagement 

7.1. Key stakeholders, including cared for children and young people and care leavers, 

are regularly consulted on the work of the Corporate Parenting Committee and 

Council and partner services. The five pledges within the Corporate Parenting 

Strategy are based on what young people told us matters most to them.  

8. Implications 

8.1. Legal 

8.1.1. There is a range of legislation and statutory guidance that sets out the 

role of the local authority in respect of cared for children and care 

leavers. There are statutory obligations and guidance in relation to the 

Local Authority’s role as Corporate Parent in the Children Acts 1989 and 

2004; the Children and Young People Act 2008; the Children and 

Families Act 2014; and the Children and Social Work Act 2017.  

Page 8



 

OFFICIAL 

8.1.2. In particular, the Children and Social Work Act 2017 defines, for the first 

time in law, the role of corporate parents, in addition to expanding and 

extending support for care leavers. 

8.2. Finance 

8.2.1. Bringing children into the care of the local authority represents a 

significant cost for the Council and growth in the base budget has been 

approved in recent years based on the increasing levels of demand and 

complexity of need as well as the priority of achieving appropriate 

outcomes.  

8.3. Policy 

8.3.1. As a corporate parent, all Council policies should consider the impact on 

cared for children and care leavers.  

8.4. Equality 

8.4.1. All children and young people have a right to be treated equally and have 

their disability, gender, ethnic, cultural, religious, and linguistic needs 

met. As corporate parents for children and young people in care and care 

leavers, it is essential that the Council is able to demonstrate that it 

considers equality implications in all decisions made in relation to cared 

for children and care leavers. Cared for children and care leavers can be 

a vulnerable group because of their experiences so we need to ensure 

they are supported to achieve the same outcomes as their peers as they 

can experience disadvantages and are at risk of poorer outcomes. 

8.5. Human Resources 

8.5.1. The number of children in care and care leavers has implications for 

staffing, both within Children’s Social Care and enabling services.  

8.6. Risk Management 

8.6.1. Cared for children and care leavers are a vulnerable group for whom 

there are a number of risks, including poor outcomes in education and 

training, health, safeguarding and transition into adulthood. The 

Corporate Parenting Strategy outlines plans to mitigate these risks.    

8.7. Rural Communities 

8.7.1. There are no direct implications for 
[...]
 and national care 

leaver week.  

 Continue to work with cared for children and care leavers to 

change the language we use.  

“Being in care has been amazing. My social worker who I 

have been with has made sure I live with people I can trust. I 

feel like people are making good decisions about my future.” 

Feedback from a young person in the cared for survey 

P
age 18



 

 

8 

 

Pledge Two 

We will improve education, employment and 

training outcomes 

We will have high aspirations for every child and young 

person and will help them to achieve their ambitions, using 

opportunities in the ‘family business’ and our contacts so that 

they can be happy and successful in their education, training 

and employment. 

Every child and young person will have an education plan that 

is targeted to enable them to reach their full potential. 

We will strive to that ensure that every child and young person 

will have access to consistent, high quality, well-matched, 

full-time opportunities. 

Key achievements this year 

 We have carefully monitored the impact of covid upon children 

and young people’s education and attendance. At the beginning 

of December 2021, the overall attendance figures for our school-

aged children was 91%. As at March 2022, primary attendance 

was 88%, secondary was 89% and Special schools 88% - we   

have dedicated specialist attendance officers who have robust 

systems in place to track and monitor attendance daily and are 

able to ensure timely support is in place. Targeted and creative 

approaches have been delivered to prioritise educational 

outcomes of our children, including a survey to children and 

young people about their experiences during the pandemic.  

 A new governing board for the virtual school has been 

established and is chaired by the director of children’s social care 

to increase accountability for children’s outcomes through multi-

agency governance including representatives from across
[...]
 Crewe with Emerging 

Futures and his PA has supported him to register with a 

recruitment agency and complete his CV  

 Mia has started on the Princes Trust, and she is really 

enjoying it  

 Hussein has moved into a shared house with another 

young person and is loving it! 

P
age 28



 

 

18 

 

 Caleb has done well in his mock exams in college. 

 Jamie had completed his bronze and silver independence 

packs 

 Ed has completed his Silver Independence packs 

 Kathy has passed her driving test and bought a little Fiat! 

 Nicola is happy working at the cat rescue 

 Adele has just been taken on as an apprentice at a 

nursery where she was doing a placement.  

 Jemma has completed the Tenancy Ready Course, is 

registered on Cheshire Home Choice and is now ready to 

move into her own property. 

 Shameen has passed her theory test 

 Emma finally has her provisional licence 

 Davina has given birth to a daughter and has signed for 

her own property. 

 Jill and Peter are being stepped down from pre-proceeding 

to CP.  

 Mohammed has passed his driving test 

 Chien has started his work placement at a nail bar 

 Kevin has nearly finished his four-year apprenticeship and 

has just signed for his first tenancy. 

 Shane is working with the drug and alcohol service in 

prison 

 Jake has been engaging with Pure Insight and has been 

seeing his GP  

 Mary has graduated from the Prince Trust 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

                                                               

 

 

Care Leavers’ Service Annual Report  

 

 

Steve Nevitt – Care Leavers’ Service Manager 

Laura McLoughlin – Team Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

April 2021 – May 2022 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report covers a period of significant change for Cheshire East Care Leavers’ Service 

but a time during which the team has continued to work tirelessly to meet the needs of care
[...]
eavers Service has their own dedicated Journey First Work Placement Officer 

embedded in the team. They have been in post since April 2021 and they are currently actively 

working with 34 young Care Leavers. Our Care Leavers need consistent support and workers 

which can spend time building a relationship and be there to support before, during and after 

starting a new job or new course. This is exactly what Journey First does. Our worker is a 

corporate parent who is there to call our young people in the morning to encourage them to 

work and to celebrate their first days with them.  

12. 21+ Offer 

Page 37



8 
 

12.1 The Children & Social Work Act 2017 introduced a new duty on local authorities to provide 

Personal Advisor support to all care leavers up to the age of 25 should they wish to receive it. 

We have over 30 young adults aged 21+ who have been reallocated to PAs and a significant 

number of others who access the team’s help on an ‘as and when needed’ basis. We want 

our young people to know that we are there for them and that there isn’t a cliff-edge of support 

that ends either at 18 or at 20; to this end, we are not precious about the duty extending to 25 

and will always look to offer help and support to them at whatever age they turn to us for it.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22
	Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22 - Appendix 1

	6 Care Leavers Service Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, R Bailey, C Bulman, P Butterill, D Jefferay, M Benson 
and S Edgar 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Laura Rogerson, Head of Service: Inclusion 
Georgie Fletcher, Deputy Virtual School Headteacher 
Laura McLoughlin, Social Worker 
Steve Nevitt, Care Leavers Service Manager 
Sue Pilkington, NHS Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children (joined 
remotely via Microsoft Teams) 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Buckley, Handley, Holland and 
Saunders. Cllr Councillors Benson and Edgar attended as substitutes. 

 
43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record.  

 
45 UPDATE FROM SHADOW COMMITTEE (VERBAL)  

 
A verbal update was given on the recent A-Level and GCSE exam results for 
cared for children and young people. It was noted that the data was still being 
validated nationally and regionally so there was the potential for the figures to 
change. The Virtual School Headteacher’s annual report would be received at the 
November Corporate Parenting Committee and this would contain more data and 
analysis. The committee wanted to congratulate these young people on their 
achievements and it was suggested that this could be done at a celebration event 



which was being planned in November by the Shadow Corporate Parenting 
Committee. 

 
46 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  

 
The committee received the report which detailed the progress and achievements 
over 2021-22 against the pledges the Council made to cared for children and 
care leavers in the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 
A query was raised regarding work that had been undertaken to improve dental 
care for cared for children and what impact this has had. The committee were 
advised that there had been an improvement but that it was not yet where the 
team wanted it to be. Data would be shared following the meeting to provide 
further detail.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Committee endorse the Corporate Parenting 
Committee Annual Report 2021-22 as set out at Appendix 1. 

 
47 CARE LEAVERS SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The committee received the Care Leavers Service Annual Report. A number of 
achievements were highlighted including the number of cared for young people in 
apprenticeships increasing and an increase in Staying Put arrangements.  
 
Members raised queries in relation to the cost of living crisis and assurances 
were given that measures were in place to support care leavers financially and 
practically. This was in addition to the community resources available for the care 
leavers to connect with if they choose to.  
 
The committee thanked the team for the positive report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm 
 

Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 

 


